
Meeting The Scrutiny Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 4th July, 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed members.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairperson for Municipal Year 2019/20 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

4.  Chairman's Announcements 

5.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)
Minutes of the additional meeting of The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 20 March 2019.

Public Document Pack



6.  To note the date and time of future meetings of the Committee 
 Thursday 4 July 2019
 Monday 9 September 2019
 Wednesday 27 November 2019
 Wednesday 5 February 2020

Meetings commence at 6.30pm unless otherwise stated.

BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

8.  Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 
(SC007) (Pages 15 - 36)

9.  Q4 Financial and Performance Monitoring Report (SC002) (Pages 37 - 
96)

10.  Medium Term Financial Challenge (SC008) (Pages 97 - 106)

11.  Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 (SC001) (Pages 107 - 112)

12.  Monitoring Report - Exceptions to Forward Plan (SC006) (Pages 113 - 
116)

13.  Draft Annual Scrutiny Report (SC004) (Pages 117 - 122)

14.  Appointments of external bodies related to scrutiny (SC005) (Pages 123 
- 126)

Lisa Kirkman
Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer  

M
[...]
led access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 March 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Learney (Chairman)

Stallard
Clear
Evans
Gemmell
McLean

Thompson
Tod
Weston
Lumby

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader), Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing), 
Hutchison and Miller (Portfolio Holder for Estates)

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Brook (Portfolio Holder for Built Environment) 

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Cunningham

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Stallard and Tod both declared a personal (but not prejudicial) 
interest in relation to various matters on the agenda due to their role as County 
Councillors having been involved in discussions thereon.

In addition, Councillor Stallard stated that her interest was also due to her role as  
HCC Executive Member involved in decision making. 

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2019, be 
approved and adopted.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Paul Spencer (Executive Director, Business 
Improvement District (BID)) and Mark Mills-Goodlet (Hampshire Chamber of 
Commerce) addressed the Committee with regard to Item 5 (Station Approach) 
below and David Cox addressed the Committee with regard to Item 6 
(Movement Strategy). In addition, Councillor Hutchison addressed the 
Committee on both Items 5 and 6.  A summary of their comments are set out 
under the relevant item below. 

4.   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
(Report OS215 refers) 

Councillor Griffiths introduced the report and its appendices, highlighted 
particular 
[...]
 refers)

Information in respect of 
which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal 
proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers)

9.   STATION APPROACH - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND ASSOCIATED 
MATTERS (EXEMPT APPENDICES) 

(Report OS225 refers)

The Committee considered the contents of the exempt appendices to the report 
which included commercially sensitive information regarding the Economic, 
Financial and Commercial Appraisals as part of the Outline Business Case for 
Station Approach (detail in exempt minute).

Page 13



Mark Rymell (Citicentric) remained in the room during the exempt discussion to 
provide response to any questions relating to the exempt appendices. 

Mark Rymell provided a summary of the economic appraisal prepared by Grant 
Thornton which indicated that the scheme would be very beneficial in terms of 
employment.  It was considered that there was a difference between rent 
previously achieved and what could be achievable in a high quality new scheme 
and that the rental levels proposed were robust based on comparables.in similar 
urban areas. 

The Head of Programme confirmed that MACE had advised that the levels of 
costing for the scheme were within the right range of costs for a high quality 
scheme of this type.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the exempt appendices be noted. 

10.   ESTABLISHING THE WINCHESTER HOUSING COMPANY (EXEMPT 
APPENDICES) 

(Report OS226 refers)

The Committee considered the contents of the exempt appendices to the report 
which included commercially sensitive information regarding the business plan, 
in addition to legal advice.

RESOLVED: 

That the information contained in the exempt appendices be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 10.45 pm

Chairman

Page 14



SC007
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2018/19

4 JULY 2019

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING AND 
ASSET MANAGEMENT

Contact Officer:  Richard Burden    Tel No: 01962 848136 Email 
rburden@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides an update to members on the financial performance of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2018/19 and the associated Housing capital 
programme. It also requests approval for revised budget forecasts to the 2019/20 
HRA budget and capital programme to reflect updated costs and take account of 
emerging issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That The Scrutiny Committee raises with the Leader or relevant Cabinet Member, 
any issues arising from the information in this report and considers whether there is 
any items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



SC007

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Providing good quality housing and new affordable homes is a strategic 
priority for the Council and effective resource management is key to achieving 
this objective. Regular updates to our financial forecasts and HRA Business 
Plan allows for the continuing success of our repairs service and the ability to 
take new build opportunities as they arise.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Full details are included in Section 11 but, briefly, the Council achieved a net 
surplus of £2.51m in the HRA for 2018/19. 

2.2 It is proposed to carry forward to 2019/20 £47k of unspent revenue budgets 
from 2018/19 to support the final stages of the Housing Company set up 
process. There is also a proposed reduction to the 2019/20 budget of £148k 
to align the budget with the final service review position. These carry forwards 
and adjustments will increase the 2019/20 revenue budget surplus from 
£4.07m to £4.18m as shown in Appendix 3. Further details are provided in 
Section 11.

2.3 Total expenditure in the Housing capital programme for 2018/19 was £14.10m 
some £2.97m lower than the revised forecast prediction of £17.08m.The 
original budget for the year was £22.03m but was revised due to a change in 
the timing of new build develo
[...]
9,118) Para. 11.13.c)
Bailey Close, Stanmore 0
Rowlings Road, Weeke (1,151,000) (228,267) (1,379,267) Para. 11.13.d)
Wykeham Place (27,000) (50,000) (77,000) Para. 11.13.e)
Meryon Road, Alresford 0
Charles/Dyson, Abbotts Barton (518,000) (73,117) (591,117) Para. 11.13.f)
Dolphin Hill, Twyford (372,000) 4,186 (367,814)
Woodman Close, Sparsholt (436,000) (45,129) (481,129) Para. 11.13.g)
Hookpit, Kings Worthy (6,282,000) (1,948,150) (8,230,150) Para. 11.13.h)
Winnall Flats (2,850,000) (13,065) (2,863,065)
Wickham CLT (410,000) 0 (410,000)
Sheltered Conversions (138,590) (138,590) Para. 11.13.i)
RTB 1-4-1 Funded Sites 0
Unallocated Sites (2,000,000) 0 (2,000,000)
New Build Total (22,407,000) (3,013,876) (25,420,876)

Total Capital Programme (31,453,000) (3,013,876) (34,466,876)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



SC002
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: QUARTER 4 2018/19 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING

4 JULY 2019

REPORT OF CABINET 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides a summary of the Council’s performance and financial position 
during the fourth and final quarter of 2018/19. 

This fourth report of 2018/19 includes progress updates against major projects, the 
Council Strategy outcomes and key performance measures. 

A financial summary is also included for the General Fund revenue and capital 
budgets as well as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee raises with the Leader or relevant Cabinet member any 
issues arising from the information in this report and considers whether there 
are any items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



SC002

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This report forms part of the framework of performance and financial 
monitoring in place to check the progress being made against the projects 
and programmes included in the 
[...]
the current four year funding settlement ending in 2019/20 and with no final 
details announced from 2020/21 there is significant uncertainty facing local 
government. This paper therefore shows a range of high level forecasts and 
scenarios over the medium term.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That The Scrutiny Committee raises with the Leader or relevant Cabinet Member, 
any issues arising from the information in this report and considers whether there is 
any items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



SC008

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Council Strategy is the core strategic document, the MTFP (Medium 
Term Financial Plan) which is the response to the medium term financial 
challenge is guided by this and informs the budget process for delivery of the 
Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 As detailed in the main body of the report.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Any implications resulting from budget options arising from this planning work 
will be dealt with in the individual business cases and committee papers 
relating to those specific decisions.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None directly relating to this paper, which is a budget planning document.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None directly in this paper.

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 This planning document emphasises the rolling approach to budget planning 
adopted by the council. Whilst required to set an annual budget, plans are 
continually under development to cover the next four years and projections 
are shown covering a ten year period.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 Environmental considerations will be part of the business case supporting any 
budget proposals.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 This is a strategic budget planning document, equality impact assessments 
will be considered alongside any relevant budget options.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required.


[...]
t for consideration by the Council, the Cabinet and by other 
bodies.  In addition to the matters listed here, there may be items that the Committee 
may have called in for detailed review. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee considers The Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20.

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(1) REFERRED BUSINESS

COMMITTEE DATE

BUSINESS REFERRED BY STATUS Original Revised

(2)  MATTERS INCLUDED WITHIN FORWARD PLAN AND REQUESTED FOR SCRUTINY BY THE COMMITTEE OR CABINET

BUSINESS DATE 
REQUESTED BY 
THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF 
CABINET 
DECISION  

REVISED DATE OF 
CABINET 
DECISION  

STATUS

None

P
age 108



(3) THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC

4 JULY 2019 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENTBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 Claire Buchanan 4 July 2019 SC001

Performance Monitoring Report – 
Exceptions to Forward Plan 

Claire Buchanan 4 July 2019 SC006

Draft Annual Scrutiny Report Claire Buchanan 4 July 2019 SC004

Appointments of external bodies related 
to scrutiny

Claire Buchanan 4 July 2019 SC005

Housing Revenue Account and Capital 
Programme Outturn 2018/19 

Richard Burden/Richard 
Botham

4 July 2019 SC007/CAB3161

Q4 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Report

Joseph Holmes 4 July 2019 SC002/CAB3168

Medium Term Financial Challenge Joseph Holmes 4 July 2019 SC008/CAB3175

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities – Ministry of Housing, 
Communities  & Local Government 
 (MHCLG)  

David Blakemore 4 July 2019 SC003

P
age 109



9 SEPTEMBER 2019 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENTBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

Q1 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Report

Joseph Holmes 9 September 
2019

Annual Report: Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19

Simon Howson 9 September 
2019

Medium Term Financial Planning Joseph Holmes 9 September 
2019

27 NOVEMBER 2019 

COMMITTEE DATE
BUSINESS LEAD O
[...]
/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

4 JULY 2019

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk  

Contact Officer:  Claire Buchanan  Tel No: 01962 848438 Email: 
cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

An annual monitoring report is produced in relation to the number of Key Decisions 
which came forward for decision, which had not been included in the Forward Plan.  

Key Decisions are defined by Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 (the “2012 
Regulations”) as an executive decision which is likely to be:

a) Significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in two or 
more wards; or,

b) Incur an expenditure or savings which is significant for the service or function 
to which the decision relates, being over £200,000 (now £250,000, wef 15 
May 2019)  (NB this can be the cumulative impact e.g. for the period of a 
contract, rather than annual expenditure).

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) England Regulations 2012, the Council must give a minimum of 28 days 
notice of an intention to make a Key Decision. The statutory requirement is reflected 
in Rules 17.1 and 17.2 of Part 4.4 of the Council’s Constitution. There is an 
additional statutory requirement to provide at least 28 days notice of when Cabinet is 
proposing to meet in exempt session. 

The purpose of this timeframe is to provide an opportunity for representations to be 
made that request the item be dealt with in public session – and that any 
representations are considered before the agenda for the meeting is published. This 
requirement exists whether or not the matter is a Key Decision.

Under the Council’s Constitution, Access to Information Procedure Rules at Part 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12



SC006

4.4 (Rule 18 – General Exception and Special Urgency), if it is not possible to meet 
the req
[...]
Fund Budget (OS218 refers)
 Housing Revenue Account 2019/20 and Business Plan 2019/2049 (OS219 refers)
 Q3 Financial and Performance Monitoring (OS216 refers)
 Asset Management Plan 2016/2021 (OS223 refers)
 Annual Emergency Planning Report (OS222 refers)
 Community Safety Partnership Performance Review (OS215 refers)
 Station Approach Outline Business Case and Associated Matters (Less exempt 

appendices) (OS225 refers)
 City of Winchester Movement Strategy (CAB3140 refers)
 Establishing the Winchester Housing Company (Less exempt appendices (OS226 

refers)

Presentations to the Committee 

To assist with its detailed scrutiny of specific matters and to help facilitate discussion, 
during the previous year there were several presentations to the Committee.  These 
included on the Council’s new Sports and Leisure Park, Station Approach, Emergency 
Planning and the Winchester Movement Strategy.  The Committee also considered the 
work of the Council’s Community Safety Partnership further to the requirements of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2009   

Page 122



SC005 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT TO EXTERNAL BODIES RELATED TO 
SCRUTINY FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

4 JULY 2019

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk 

Contact Officer:  Claire Buchanan    Tel No: 01962 848438 Email 
cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Report asks the Committee to nominate Councillors for appointments to the four 
external bodies that it would be appropriate for The Scrutiny Committee to appoint 
representatives to.  These are detailed at paragraph 3 of the Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Committee consider appointments to the following external bodies: 

a) Portsmouth City Council – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel            
(1 vacancy and deputy) 

b) Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) – Scrutiny Champions Network (1 
vacancy) 

c) Partnership for Urban South Hampshire Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (1 vacancy and deputy) 

d) Environmental Services Joint Scrutiny Committee (with East Hants 
District Council) (3 vacancies and 3 deputies)

Page 123

Agenda Item 14



SC005

1 RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk - None Mitigation Opportunities
Property (N/A)

Community Support Appropriate Councillor 
representation on outside 
bodies is undertaken as 
part of their wider 
community roles 

Timescales N/A
Project capacity N/A
Financial / VfM N/A
Legal Risk of potential conflicts 

of interest mitigated by 
regard to guidance 
provided in the 
Constitution and/or 
seeking advice. 

Innovation To share good practice 
from other organisations 
across the City Council

Reputation To promote and enhance 
the City Council with 
partners 

Other N/A

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

2.1    Background

2.2 This Report asks the Committee to consider appointments of non-executive 
Members to four external bodies related to scrutiny.

3. Appointments to External Bodies related to Scrutiny   

3.1 There are currently four external bodies that it would be appropriate for The 
Scrutiny Committee to appoint non-executive Member representatives to.  
These are detailed below.

Page 124



SC005

3.2 Portsmouth City Council - Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

This Panel was established by Portsmouth City Council.  Its membership is 
drawn from appropriate interest groups, stakeholders and Councillors from 
adjoining local authorities ‘when discussing issues that have significant effect 
upon their area’.  

Winchester City Council are asked to appoint one member and one deputy 
representatives for 2019/20.  

3.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) – Scrutiny Champions’ Network 

The CfPS has previously requested a Member representative as a ‘scrutiny 
champion’ for the Council.  The Member receives a monthly bulletin and is 
also invited to attend an Annual Conference.  The current represen
[...]

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 (SC007)
	9 Q4 Financial and Performance Monitoring Report (SC002)
	SC002 Appendices 2-4
	SC002 Appendix 2
	SC002 Appendix 3
	SC002 Appendix 4


	10 Medium Term Financial Challenge (SC008)
	11 Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 (SC001)
	12 Monitoring Report - Exceptions to Forward Plan (SC006)
	13 Draft Annual Scrutiny Report (SC004)
	SC004 - Appendix 1 Draft Scrutiny Report

	14 Appointments of external bodies related to scrutiny (SC005)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4 July 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chair) 

 
Gordon-Smith 
Gottlieb 
Griffiths 
Hiscock 
Horrill 
 

Laming 
Lumby 
Power 
Tod 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications 
and Transformation), Cutler (Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk), Learney 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and Murphy (Cabinet 
Member for Environment) 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Gemmell  
 

 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20  

 
RESOLVED: 

    
That Councillor Lumby be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 2019/20 

Municipal Year.   
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Hiscock and Tod both declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest 
in relation to various matters on the agenda, particularly in respect of  recycling, due 
to their role as County Councillors having been previously  involved in discussions. 

 
3.    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed all those present to the first meeting of The Scrutiny 
Committee and outlined the changes to the Committee following the review of the 
Council’s Constitution.  The role of the Scrutiny committee was one of critical friend 
and Cllr Brook proposed that the work plan include investigations and enquiries into 
the work and policies of the council. Although this largely meant the committee 
would consider matters retrospectively, there was opportunity to review items and 
proposals under development to provide a view for Cabinet. The committee had the 



2 
 

 
 

formal power of call in The Business and Housing Policy Committee and the Health 
and Environment Policy Committee would largely be policy development 
committees and support the work of the scrutiny committee by reviewing matters 
before decision by Cabinet. 

 
4.    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

   That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019, be  
 approved and adopted. 
 

5.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairperson informed the Committee that an additional meeting had been 
scheduled on 14 August 2019 to give consideration to the disposal options for the 
Station Approach site prior to a decision being taken at an additional meeting of 
Cabinet, due to take place on 28 August 2019.   

 
  RESOLVED: 
 
   That the date and time and future meetings for the 2019/20  
 municipal year, be noted as set out on the agenda and outlined above. 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Ian Tait addressed the Committee. In summary, 
Mr Tait raised concerns regarding the integral role of TACT in the new governance 
structure and their continued involvement in the development of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and other associated housing matters. In addition, Mr Tait 
made comments regarding the further consideration of the 12 court sports hall and 
the need to ensure continued transparency and engagement  in this matter with the 
residents of Winchester.  
 
In response, the Chairperson confirmed that she would liaise with the Leader to 
clarify the continued engagement of TACT and mechanism for their involvement 
going forward. 

 
7.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 

2018/19 (SC007)  
 
(Report SC007 refers) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Report which provided an update on the 
financial performance of the HRA in 2018/19 and the associated Housing Capital 
Programme.   
 
Members raised a number of detailed questions and sought clarification in a 
number of areas which were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Asset Management and the Head of Housing Finance accordingly, these included: 



3 
 

 
 

 

 The material variances as a result of the level of vacant posts arising during 
the year – The Head of Housing Finance clarified that the 2019/20 budget assured 
a mix of staff with a review in progress; 

 Refurbishment of 84-86 Sussex Street – It was confirmed that this would be 
available at the end of the Summer with the lease agreement currently being 
finalised;  

 Capacity to address Universal Credit A successful appointment had been 
made to the role of Money and Benefits Advisor.  

 Installation of WIFI systems  - The Head of Housing Finance advised that a 
number of WIFI systems had already been installed and the provision of quality 
broadband services for residents would be monitored; 

 Right to Buy and the number of units sold  –a schedule setting out this 
information would be provided and 

 Housing Capital Programme – It was considered fundamental to ensure 
engagement with residents and the community to establish potential for additional 
sites currently unallocated. In response, Councillor Learney clarified that other 
available sites would continue to be programmed into the existing list of housing 
units that were due to come forward over the next ten years. Land acquisition would 
continue to be explored as a priority in conjunction with the establishment of a 
Housing Company. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report’s content and expressed its thanks to officers 
for the positive work carried out.  
    
   RESOLVED: 
  
  1. That Cabinet be asked to formalise a mechanism to 

enable TACT to feed into the housing process; and 
 
  2. That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders 

notes the comments of the Committee set out above 
 

8.    Q4 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (SC002)  
 
(Report SC002 refers) 
 
Councillor Cutler introduced the Report which summarised the Council’s 
performance and financial position during the final quarter of 2018/19. The report 
gave updates against major projects, the Council Strategy outcomes and key 
performance measures. A financial summary set out the detail of the General Fund 
revenue and capital budgets as well as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Members raised a number of detailed questions and sought clarification in a 
number of areas which were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Risk and the Strategic Director: Resources accordingly, these included: 
 

 New Burdens Grants – The Council would bid for additional funding made 
available from the Government to be distributed across local authorities for spend in 
the new financial year, wherever possible; 
 



4 
 

 
 

 Commercial activities: Property –The current policy enables the the Council to 
purchase property within the EM3  Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) boundary, 
however, to date, all purchases had taken place within the District. 
 

 Central Winchester Regeneration  and Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) Progress – Councillor Learney clarified that next steps for this project were 
under review, the SPD had been completed and progress going forward would run 
in in parallel to work by JLL, who had been appointed as Strategic Placemaking 
Consultants,  and a revised timeline would be established.    
 

 Transport Budget – The Strategic Director: Resources clarified that this figure 
was not spent and was included as a saving as part of the budget setting for 
2018/19 which was separate to the Movement Strategy and therefore had now 
been removed. 
 

 Car Parking Strategy – Discussions were ongoing with Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) and an update on Car Parking Strategy would be made available in 
due course. In respect of the report, it was considered that the Car Parking Strategy 
for the Winchester town centre should differentiate from that in market towns like 
Alresford to provide clarity in the monitoring process. 
 

 Article 4 Directions – Members expressed concern regarding any further 
losses of family homes to Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO’s). In response, 
Councillor Thompson stated that the Article 4 Directions would be further reviewed 
in due course, particularly in Winchester itself where the rise in HMO’s continued to 
be an issue. 
 

 Access to Superfast Broadband  –Figures of the access percentages 
achieved in rural locations to be provided. 
 

 Nitrates across the Southern Parishes in respect of festivals, events etc – The 
Chief Executive provided a brief update to the Committee on the discussions of the 
recent meetings of Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) and the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Local Authorities (HIOWLA) where this matter had been debated at 
length. 
 

 Homes England Grant – Members congratulated the Housing Team on 
securing the grant which was testimony to their partnership working practices. 
 

 Performance Indicators - With regard to staff sickness levels and staff 
turnover, it was reported that levels had reduced since the last quarter and it was 
noted that levels remained consistent and were not considered to be of particular 
concern.  
 
In respect of the processing of new Housing Benefit claims, it was reported that 
fluctuations in this area were  as a result of the delays regarding Universal Credit.  
 

 Universal Credit – It was considered that the impact on peoples lives needed 
to be addressed as a result of the delay to Universal Credit and it was suggested 
that contact be made with the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to assist 



5 
 

 
 

the Council in supporting local residents with the challenges they faced wherever 
possible.  
  
   RESOLVED: 
  

That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders notes the 
comments of the Committee, as set out above,  

 
9.    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL CHALLENGE (SC008)  

 
(Report SC008 refers) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report which set out the medium term 
financial planning challenge that the Council faced and highlighted a range of high 
level forecasts and scenarios over the medium term to address how the Council 
could best respond to the uncertainty currently facing local government. 
 
Members raised a number of detailed questions and sought clarification in a 
number of areas which were responded to by the Leader and the Strategic Director: 
Resources accordingly, these included 
 

 Enterprise M3 LEP funding – In response to questions regarding the Station 
Approach project, the Leader clarified that early meetings had taken place with the 
LEP  to discuss the Council’s position and to receive confirmation that the 
anticipated £5m M3 LEP funding was still available. 
 

 Winchester Sports and Leisure Centre – the Leader stated that the finances of 
the new Leisure Centre had been reviewed and excessive costs would not allow for 
the sports hall to be extended at this time. As a result, building would progress as 
previously agreed. 
 

 In respect of key projects in the General Fund such as the replacement 
Doctors Surgery and Coitbury House, the Committee were informed that these 
projects were moving forward and would be included within the budget into the 
future. 
 
   RESOLVED: 
  

That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders notes the 
comments of the Committee, as set out above, but that no items of 
significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet. 

 
10.    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 (SC001)  

 
(Report SC001 refers) 
 
The Committee referred to the work programme which would continue to be 
updated to reflect other business coming forward throughout the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year.   
 



6 
 

 
 

In respect of the Committee's request that external speakers be invited to attend 
future meetings, the Chief Executive asked Members to set out the details of which 
aspects  were of particular focus to enable officers to feed this back to the relevant 
speaker in advance of the meeting date and/or Member briefing date, as 
appropriate.  
 
Members requested that an external speaker from the NHS be invited to attend and 
address the Committee in respect of health and social care issues as a priority and 
agreed to discuss this matter and seek advice from officers in order to progress this 
request.  
  
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

11.    MONITORING REPORT - EXCEPTIONS TO FORWARD PLAN (SC006)  
 

(Report SC006 refers) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the annual monitoring report which set out 
the number of Key Decisions that came forward for decision, which had not been 
included in the Forward Plan. It was noted that the number of exceptions to the 
Forward Plan had reduced significantly over the years.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

That the Report be noted. 
 

12.    DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT (SC004)  
 

(Report SC004 refers) 
 
The Committee noted that the Report represented a succinct summary of the main 
work it had carried out during the previous municipal year.  
 

RECOMMENDED: 
           
          THAT COUNCIL NOTE THE ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
FOR 2018/19. 
 

 
13.    APPOINTMENTS OF EXTERNAL BODIES RELATED TO SCRUTINY 

(SC005)  
 

(Report SC005 refers) 
 

RESOLVED: 
                                   

That the following appointments be made the external bodies 
listed  below: 



7 
 

 
 

 
i. Portsmouth City Council – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: Councillor 
Achwal (deputy Councillor Clear). 
 

ii. Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) – Scrutiny Champions Network: Councillor 
Brook. 
 

iii. Partnership for South Hampshire Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
Councillor Hiscock (deputy Councillor Clear). 
 

iv. Environmental Services Joint Scrutiny Committee (with East Hants DC):
 Councillors Achwal, Ferguson and Laming (deputies: Councillors Bronk, Clear 
and Gordon-Smith) 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


